693Acta Chim. Slov. 2007, 54, 693–699
Tram{ek and Gor{ek:   A Novel Approach for Assuring and Following Inocolum Activity  ...
Scientific paper
A Novel Approach for Assuring and Following
Inoculum Activity during Kefir Grains Growth
Studies – Application of Dynamic pH Profiles
Marko Tram{ek and Andreja Gor{ek*
University of Maribor, Faculty of Chemistry and Chemical Engineering,

vated kefir grains, whilst tL and µmax values are observably
different. The growth curve of optimally compared to
classically activated kefir grains has much shorter lag pha-
se which has been confirmed with smaller tL value. Higher
µmax value of optimally activated grains indicates their
greater activity. On the basis of graphical (Fig. 3) and bio-
logical parameters’ analysis (Tab. 3), we can establish
that, in spite of equal daily kefir grain mass increase, con-
siderable difference in growth curves (and consequently
in concentration profiles) during propagation of classi-
Table 2. Experimental and calculated data at different batch propagation times.
Experiment t (h) mKG (g) mKG,i (g) wKG,i (%)
Exp. No. Designation
1 GC-O-4 4 79.78 4.78 6.4
2 GC-O-8 8 86.79 11.79 15.7
3 GC-O-16 16 91.20 16.20 21.6
4 GC-O-20 20 91.52 16.52 22.0
5 GC-O-24 24 92.78 17.78 23.7
6 GC-O-28 28 93.39 18.39 24.5
7 GC-O-36 36 92.85 17.85 23.8
698 Acta Chim. Slov. 2007, 54, 693–699
Tram{ek and Gor{ek:   A Novel Approach for Assuring and Following Inocolum Activity  ...
cally and optimally activated kefir grains exists. Therefo-
re, repeatability of kefir grain propagations in milk under